

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

WRIT PETITION(S)(CIVIL) NO(S). 535/2024

DHARAMPAL SATYAPAL LIMITED & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE FOOD SAFETY COMMISSIONER & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 191784/2024 - EX-PARTE STAY)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 20099/2024 (IX)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.195677/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING
C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date : 10-09-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. C. S. Vaidyanathan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Vivek Kohli, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sanjai Kumar Pathak, AOR
Mr. Sameer Rohatgi, Adv.
Mr. Nalin Talwar, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Tripathi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Aaditya A. Pande, AOR
Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 20099/2024:

We have heard learned senior counsel for the petitioners.

During the course of submissions, our attention was drawn to order dated 18.07.2023, which order was for a period of one year. As of today, the said period has lapsed and therefore, the Notification impugned has run its course and is no longer

in operation.

In the circumstances, the Special Leave Petition does not call for any interference and the same is, accordingly, disposed of as infructuous, .

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

W.P. (C) No.535/2024:

Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 24.09.2024.

Issue notice on the interim prayers also.

Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

Mr. Aaditya A. Pande, learned counsel accepts notice for respondent-State of Maharashtra.

(RADHA SHARMA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(DIVYA BABBAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)